

Nos. 09-1148 & 09-1255

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ALTON H. PIESTER, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MEREDITH L. JASON
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2945
(202) 273-1778

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of facts	5
A. Background; the Company introduces a fuel surcharge that reduces its drivers’ net pay; the drivers complain about the surcharge at a Company meeting; Company owner Piester responds that the complaining drivers could “clean out their truck and move to another job”	5
B. The drivers continue to complain about the fuel surcharge after the meeting; driver Darrell Chapman takes his complaints to the Company’s office and is again told that he “should clean out [his] truck” if he does not like the surcharge; when Chapman challenges this statement, he is discharged.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	13
Argument.....	14
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling employees who complained about a new fuel surcharge that if they did not like it, they could “clean out their truck[s]”	14

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

- A. Applicable principles14
- B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling employees that if they did not like the surcharge they could “clean out their truck[s]”17
- II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by making a similar “clean out your truck” statement to employee Chapman, in response to Chapman’s complaints about the fuel surcharge, and by discharging Chapman for complaining about the fuel surcharge.....21
 - A. The Board reasonably found that Chapman was engaged in protected activity when he complained about the fuel surcharge to Company officials on April 2, 200721
 - 1. An individual’s conduct is statutorily protected where it is “concerted” in nature and has as its purpose the “mutual aid or protection” of employees21
 - 2. Chapman’s conduct on April 2 constituted protected concerted activity for mutual aid or protection24
 - B. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by impliedly threatening Chapman with discharge for engaging in protected activity on April 228
 - C. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging Chapman for his protected activity on April 2.....30
 - 1. The Board applies the burden-shifting analysis set forth in *Wright Line* to resolve whether a discharge is unlawfully motivated30

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

2. The Company failed to carry its *Wright Line* burden of proving that it would have discharged Chapman on April 2 regardless of his protected concerted activity32

D. Chapman did not lose the protection of the Act by engaging in egregious conduct.....35

Conclusion43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	21
<i>American Thread Co. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	39, 42
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	39, 41, 42, 44
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21, 22, 24, 27, 30
<i>Conley Trucking</i> , 349 NLRB 308 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001)	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986)	39
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	40, 41
<i>Daniel Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 341 F.2d 805 (4th Cir. 1965)	15
<i>Datwyler Rubber & Plastics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007)	16, 18
<i>Eastern Omni Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 170 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 1999)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	22
<i>Fairfax Hosp.</i> , 310 NLRB 299 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 14 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>FPC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 935 (4th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Halstead Metal Prods. v. NLRB</i> , 940 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>House Calls, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 311 (1991)	16
<i>JMC Transport</i> , 272 NLRB 545 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 776 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Joanna Cotton Mills Co. v. NLRB</i> , 176 F.2d 749 (4th Cir. 1949)	17, 23
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 635 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 1162574 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2009), <i>petition for reh'g filed</i> , Nos. 08-1162, 08-1214 (May 27, 2009)	3
<i>Manimark Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 7 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 1993)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 29, 31
<i>Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 1037 (1992)	24
<i>Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 831 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	23
<i>Myers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom. Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Narricot Industries, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , (4th Cir. Nos. 09-1164 and 09-1280).....	3
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL1162556 (7th Cir. May 1, 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , ___ U.S.L.W. ___ (U.S. May 27, 2009) (No. 08-1457).....	2, 3
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transp. Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005)	16, 17, 22, 30, 32, 39, 41
<i>NLRB v. Cast-A-Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1973)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson</i> , 257 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1958)	31
<i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>NLRB v. Globe Prods. Corp.</i> , 322 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1963)	31, 34
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997)	13, 15, 31
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>NLRB v. M&B Headwear Co.</i> , 349 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1965)	42
<i>NLRB v. R.J. Smith Constr. Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Transpersonnel, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2003)	15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	30, 31, 35
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1977)	38, 41, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	22, 39, 42
<i>Northeastern Land Services, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 08-1878 (May 20, 2009).....	3
<i>RCG (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002)	31, 35
<i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006)	16
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005)	40
<i>Stoody Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1175 (1993)	16
<i>The Korea News, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 537 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 916 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>TNT Logistics of North America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 356 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 25 Fed. Appx. 87 (4th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1981)	39
<i>United States v. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	36
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 989 (1982).....	12, 30, 32

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	passim
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	passim
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 36, 37

Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Quorum Requirements</i> , Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, 2003 WL 24166831 (O.L.C., Mar. 4, 2003).....	2

Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. §102.46	36, 37
29 C.F.R. §102.46(a).....	36, 37
29 C.F.R. §102.46(e).....	36
29 C.F.R. §102.48(a).....	36, 37
